Signefics I  PCF8574
1 8-Bit Remote I/O  Expander
■ Product Specification
Linear Products
DESCRIPTION
The PCF8574 is a single-chip silicon
gate CMOS circuit. It provides remote
I/O  expansion for the MAB8400 and

means that the PCF8574 can remain a
simple slave device.
ORDERING INFORMATION
FEATURES
•  Operating supply voltage: 2.5V to
6V
•  Low standby current
consumption: max. 10juA
•  Bidirectional expander
•  Open-drain interrupt output
•  8-bit remote I/O  port for the l2C
bus
•  Peripheral for the MAB8400 and
PCF8500 microcomputer families
•  Latched outputs with high
current drive capability for
directly driving LEDs
•  Address by 3 hardware address
pins for use of up to 8 devices
(up to 16 possible with mask
option)
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE
16-Pin Plastic DIP (SOT-38) -40°C to + 85°C PCF8574PN
16-Pin Plastic SO package -40°C to +85°C PCF8574TD(S016L; SOT-162A)
PIN CONFIGURATION
N, D Packages
AO JT m  v dd
A1 [2 m  SDA
A2 [T 141 SCL
po [T 3D iNT
PI [5 3D P7
P2 (T 33 P6
P3 |T 3D ps
V s s E ]Q P4
TOP VIEW
CD07880S
PIN NO. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 AO
2 A1 Address inputs
3 A2
4 PO :
5 P1 8-bit quasi-bidirectional
6 P2 I/O ports
7 P3
8 V ss
9 P4 }
10 P5 8-bit quasi-bidirectional
11 P6 I I/O ports
12 P7 )
13 INT Interrupt output
14 SC L Serial clock line
15 SD A Serial data line
16 VDD Positive supply
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
SYMBOL PARAMETER RATING UNIT
Vdd Supply voltage range -0.5 to +7 V
V. Input voltage range (any pin) Vss-0 .5  to
Vdd + 0.5
V
±l| DC current into any input 20 mA
±lo DC current into any output 25 mA
-  Idd'» *ss Vqd or Vss current 100 mA
Ptot Total power dissipation 400 mW
Po Power dissipation per output 100 mW
t stg Storage temperature range -65 to +150 °C
Ta Operating ambient temperature range -40 to +85 °C
December 2, 1986 4-33 853-1037 86701
Signetics Linear Products Product Specification
8-Bit Remote I/O  Expander PCF8574
BLOCK DIAGRAM
PO
PI
P2